

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

OWP 1914/2018 c/w i)OWP 1814/2018

MOHAMMAD SHABAN WANI AND ORS

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Z. A. Qureshi, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Anurag Verma Jain, Advocate.  
Mr. Ab. Rouf Parray, Advocate

**Vs.**

STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR AND ORS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with  
Ms. Nadia Abdullah, Assisting Counsel.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**

21.05.2025

**OWP No. 1914/2018**

*Mr. Z. A. Qureshi, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Anurag Verma Jain, Advocate for the petitioners.  
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with  
Ms. Nadia Abdullah, Assisting Counsel*

Pleadings are complete.

**OWP No. 1814/2018**

*Mr. Ab. Rouf Parray, Advocate for the petitioners.  
Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with  
Ms. Nadia Abdullah, Assisting Counsel .*

Let response be filed on behalf of the official respondents who are being represented by Mr. Mohsin Qadri, learned Sr. AAG along with Ms. Nadia Abdullah, Assisting Counsel.

In the meantime, petitioners are directed to take steps for service of private respondents within one week positively. Subject to taking of steps, Registry to issue notice returnable within one week.

In the meanwhile, let response be filed on behalf of the private respondents as well.

List both the petitions on 25.07.2025.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**

21.05.2025

*Ishaq*